
取扱説明書
Cardinal

设计：Mark

Vibration Button

Suction Button

Button Display

Suction Mode

Press the button “        ” for 1.5s to turn on/off the suction 

mode.

Click the button “         ” to switch 7 different suction modes.

How to Use

LED DisplayMagnetic Charging Port

Vibration Mode

Click the button “        ” to turn on/off the vibration mode.

Click the button “         ” to switch 7 different vibration modes.

Travel Lock Mode

Lock: When the toy is off, press the buttons “           ” and “          ” 

for 8 seconds, the toy will get locked and all functions will be 

unavailable.

Unlock: When the toy is locked, press the buttons “           ” and 

“       ” for 8 seconds, and the toy will be unlocked, and all 

functions will be available. (Charging to unlock)

1-Year Warranty & Customer Service

The 1-Year Warranty service will start from the day you 
purchase the product. Please contact the platform seller or 
the official email to get the service. Please keep your proof of 
purchase during the warranty period.
If you have any product quality-related problems, please 
take photos as evidence the first time and attach the order 
information to the seller on your purchase platform for return 
and exchange.

Waste Disposal 

Please legally dispose of used batteries. Never throw away 
electronic devices or batteries in household waste. Please 
send it to the appropriate waste electrical or electronic 
recycling station to ensure environmentally friendly disposal.

Charging
Please use the charger provided by the official manufacturer. 
The cable must dock with both magnetic contacts on the 
toy’s metal contact points intended for this purpose. If the 
charging cable does not adhere to the contact points by 
itself, connect it to the electrical supply and wait a moment. 
The magnetic effect will thus be reactivated, and the 
contacts will connect automatically. Please keep the 
charging dock dry to avoid affecting the magnetic effect 
and the charging time should not exceed 12 hours.

Maintenance 
This product meets the IPX6 international waterproof 
standard: it can prevent high-pressure water flow from any 
angle. Please do not use this product underwater.
Only use a water-based lubricant for a better experience. 
Please clean it every time before and after use. And make it 
completely dry after cleaning. Please keep it in a dry and 
safe place with no direct sunlight. 

Warning
If you have skin allergies or any discomfort while using this 
product, please stop immediately and go to the hospital if 
necessary. Please read the user manual carefully and use the 
product safely according to the instructions.

Product Specification

Product Name: Cardinal
Product No.: TW012A
Material: Silicone, ABS
Size: 202*68.8*42.5mm
Weight: 191g±5g
Battery Type: Polymer lithium battery
Battery Capacity: 650mAh 
Rated Voltage: 3.7V
Charging Time: ≤1.5H
Working Time: ≥1H
Suction Mode: 7
Vibration Mode:7
Waterproof Rating: IPX6

Before Use

Please fully charge our product before the first use. The 
charging time is about 1.5 hours, after it’s fully charged, the 
LED light will stay on.

Please remove piercings or jewelry in the nipple, genital, and 
other areas before use. Be sure to clean and disinfect the 
product before use. If you want to use a lubricant please 
adequately lubricate the product and your private parts with 
a water-based lubricant.

Working                          LED remains on

Low battery                          LED flashes 

Charging                          LED flashes

Fully Charged                           LED remains on

Botón de vibración

Botón de encendido

Visualización de botones

Modo de succión
Presione el botón “     ” durante 1,5 segundos para 
encender/apagar el modo de succión..
Haga clic en el botón "        " para cambiar 7 modos de 
succión diferentes.

Cómo usar

Pantalla LEDPuerto de carga magnético

Modo de vibración
Haga clic en el botón "           " para activar/desactivar el 

modo de vibración.

Haga clic en el botón "             " para cambiar 7 modos de 

vibración diferentes.

Modo de bloqueo de viaje
Bloquear: Cuando el juguete esté apagado, presione los 

botones "            " y "          " durante 8 segundos, el juguete se 

bloqueará y todas las funciones no estarán disponibles.

Desbloquear: Cuando el juguete esté bloqueado, presione 

los botones "           " y "          " durante 8 segundos, el juguete 

se desbloqueará y todas las funciones estarán disponibles. 

(Cargando para desbloquear)

Garantía de 1 año y servicio al cliente

El servicio de garantía de 1 año comenzará a partir del día en 
que compre el producto. Ponte en contacto con el 
vendedor de la plataforma o con el correo electrónico 
oficial para obtener el servicio. Guarde su comprobante de 
compra durante el período de garantía.
Si tienes algún problema relacionado con la calidad del 
producto, toma fotos como prueba la primera vez y adjunta 
la información del pedido al vendedor en tu plataforma de 
compra para su devolución o cambio. 

Eliminación de residuos

Por favor, deseche legalmente las baterías usadas. Nunca 
deseche los dispositivos electrónicos ni las baterías en la 
basura doméstica. Envíelo a la estación de reciclaje de 
residuos eléctricos o electrónicos correspondiente para 
garantizar una eliminación respetuosa con el medio 
ambiente.

Cargando

Utilice el cargador suministrado por el fabricante oficial y el 
tiempo de carga no debe superar las 12 horas. El cable de 
carga debe acoplarse a los dos contactos magnéticos de 
los puntos de contacto metálicos del juguete. Si el cable de 
carga no se acopla a los contactos magnéticos, conéctelo 
a la corriente y espere unos instantes. El efecto magnético se 
reactivará y los contactos se acoplarán automáticamente. 
Por favor, mantenga seca la base de carga para evitar que 
el efecto magnético se vea afectado.

Mantenimiento 

Este producto cumple con el estándar internacional de 
impermeabilidad IPX6: puede evitar el flujo de agua a alta 
presión desde cualquier ángulo. Por favor, no utilice este 
producto bajo el agua.
Utilice únicamente un lubricante a base de agua para una 
mejor experiencia. Límpielo cada vez antes y después de 
usarlo. Y déjelo completamente seco después de la limpieza. 
Guárdelo en un lugar seco y seguro sin luz solar directa. 

Advertencia

Si tiene alergias en la piel o alguna molestia durante el uso de 
este producto, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y vaya al 
hospital si es necesario. Lea atentamente el manual del 
usuario y utilice el producto de forma segura según las 
instrucciones. 

Especificación del producto

Nombre del producto: Cardinal
No de producto: TW012A
Material: Silicona, ABS
Talla: 202*68.8*42.5mm
Peso: 191g±5g
Tipo de batería: Batería de polímero de litio
Capacidad de la batería: 650mAh
Tensión nominal: 3,7V
Tiempo de carga: ≤1.5H                
Tiempo de trabajo: ≥1H
Modo de succión: 7
Modo de vibración: 7
Clasificación impermeable: IPX6

Antes de usar 

Cargue completamente nuestro producto antes del primer 
uso. El tiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 1,5 horas, 
después de que esté completamente cargado, la luz LED 
permanecerá encendida.

Quítese los piercings o joyas en el pezón, los genitales y otras 
áreas antes de usar. Asegúrese de limpiar y desinfectar el 
producto antes de usarlo. Si desea utilizar un lubricante, 
lubrique adecuadamente el producto y sus partes íntimas 
con un lubricante a base de agua.

Trabajando                        El LED permanece encendido

Batería baja                        El LED parpadea 

Cargando                        El LED parpadea

Completamente cargado   El LED permanece encendido

Vibrationstaste

Einschalttaste

Tastenanzeige

Saugmodus
Drücken Sie die Taste „           “ für 1,5 Sekunden lang, um den 
Saugmodus ein-/auszuschalten.
Klicken Sie auf die Taste„             “ , um zwischen 7 Saugmodi 
zu schalten.

Wie benutzt man

LED-AnzeigeMagnetischer Ladeanschluss

Vibrationsmodus
Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche „             “, um den Vibrations-
modus ein-/auszuschalten.
Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche „      “, um zwischen 7 
verschiedenen Vibrationsmodi zu wechseln.

Reisesperrmodus
Sperren: Wenn das Spielzeug ausgeschaltet ist, drücken Sie 8 
Sekunden lang die Tasten „          “ und „          “. Das Spielzeug 
wird gesperrt und alle Funktionen sind nicht verfügbar.
Entsperren: Wenn das Spielzeug gesperrt ist, drücken Sie die 
Tasten „         “ und „        “ 8 Sekunden lang. Das Spielzeug 
wird entsperrt und alle Funktionen sind verfügbar. (Aufladen 
zum Entsperren)

1 Jahr Garantie und Kundendienst

Der 1-Jahres-Garantieservice beginnt mit dem Tag, an dem 
Sie das Produkt kaufen. Bitte setzen Sie sich mit dem Verkäufer 
der Plattform oder der offiziellen E-Mail in Verbindung, um den 
Service in Anspruch zu nehmen. Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren 
Kaufbeleg während der Garantiezeit auf.
Wenn Sie Probleme mit der Produktqualität haben, machen 
Sie bitte beim ersten Mal Fotos als Beweis und fügen Sie die 
Bestellinformationen dem Verkäufer auf Ihrer Kaufplattform 
für die Rückgabe und den Umtausch bei.

Abfallentsorgung  

Bitte entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien legal. Werfen Sie 
elektronische Geräte oder Batterien niemals in den Hausmüll. 
Bitte geben Sie sie bei der zuständigen Elektro- oder 
Elektronik-Recyclingstelle ab, um eine umweltgerechte 
Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

Aufladung
Bitte verwenden Sie das vom offiziellen Hersteller bereitgestell-
te Ladegerät. Das Kabel muss mit beiden Magnetkontakten 
an den dafür vorgesehenen Metallkontaktstellen des 
Spielzeugs andocken. Wenn das Ladekabel nicht von selbst 
an den Kontaktpunkten haftet, verbinden Sie es mit dem 
Stromnetz und warten Sie einen Moment. Dadurch wird die 
Magnetwirkung wieder aktiviert und die Kontakte verbinden 
sich automatisch. Bitte halten Sie die Ladestation trocken, um 
die magnetische Wirkung nicht zu beeinträchtigen. Und die 
Ladezeit sollte 12 Stunden nicht überschreiten.

Wartung
Dieses Produkt entspricht dem internationalen Standard IPX6 
für Wasserdichtigkeit: Es kann Hochdruckwasser aus jedem 
Winkel abhalten. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht 
unter Wasser.
Verwenden Sie nur ein Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis für ein 
besseres Erlebnis. Bitte reinigen Sie es jedes Mal vor und nach 
dem Gebrauch. Und machen Sie es nach der Reinigung 
vollständig trocken. Bitte bewahren Sie es an einem 
trockenen und sicheren Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung 
auf.

Warnung
Wenn Sie während der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
Hautallergien oder Unwohlsein verspüren, hören Sie bitte 
sofort auf und suchen Sie gegebenenfalls ein Krankenhaus 
auf. Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch 
und verwenden Sie das Produkt sicher gemäß den Anweisun-
gen.

Produktspezifikation

Produktname: Cardinal
Produkt Nr.: TW012A
Material: Silikon, ABS
Größe: 202*68.8*42.5mm 
Gewicht: 191g±5g
Batterie Typ: Polymer-Lithium-Batterie
Batteriekapazität: 650mAh
Nennspannung: 3,7 V
Aufladezeit: ≤1.5St.
Betriebszeit: ≥1St.
Saugmodus:7
Vibrationsmodus:7
Wasserdichtigkeit: IPX6

Vor dem Gebrauch

Bitte laden Sie unsere Produkte vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
vollständig auf. Die Ladezeit beträgt ca. 1,5 Stunden und das 
LED-Licht leuchtet, sobald es vollständig aufgeladen ist.
Entfernen Sie vor der Anwendung alle Piercings oder 
Schmuck von Brustwarzen, Genitalien und anderen 
Bereichen. Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Produkt immer 
vor dem Gebrauch. Wenn Sie ein Gleitmittel verwenden 
möchten, schmieren Sie dieses Produkt und Ihren Intimbere-
ich gut mit einem Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis ein.

Im Arbeitszustand      LED bleibt an

Niedriger Batteriestand      LED blinkt 

Aufladen                                LED blinkt 

Voll aufgeladen      LED bleibt an

振動ボタン

吸引ボタン

ボタンについて

吸引モード

「        」を1.5秒長押しすると、吸引モードのオン/オフができます。

「        」をクリックすると、7種類の吸引モードが切り替わります。

使い方

LED表示状態マグネット充電ポート

振動モード

「       」を1.5秒長押しすると、振動モードのオン/オフができます。

「       」をクリックすると、7種類の振動モードが切り替わります。

旅行ロック機能

ロック：電源がオフ状態で「       」と「        」を8秒長押しすると、ロックに

なります。

ロック解除：ロック状態で「       」と「       」を8秒長押しすると、ロック解除

になります。（充電中自動的にロック解除します。）

警告

本製品を使用中に皮膚アレルギーや不快感を感じた場合は、直ちに使用
を中止し、必要に応じて医師の診察を受けてください。

1年間の保証とカスタマーサービス

保証期間は、購入日より 1 年間です。サービスを受けるには、プラットフォー
ム業者または公式メールにお問い合わせください。保証期間中は購入証
明を保管してください。
製品の品質に問題がある場合は、できるだけ早めに写真を撮り、購入元で
注文情報を添付して、商品を返品および交換してください。

廃棄物処理

1. 使用済みの電池は法律に従って廃棄してください。
2. 電子機器や電池は絶対に家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。環境
にやさしい処分を確実にするために、市区町村の案内する方法で適切に
リサイクルしてください。

使用上のご注意

この製品をご使用になる前に、必ずこの取扱説明書を最後までよくお読み
いただき、使用上の注意事項、本製品の機能、使用方法などを十分に理
解して、正しく安全にご使用いただくようお願いいたします。
また、この取扱説明書は大切に保管していただき、今後の参照のためにお
手元に置いておくことをおすすめします

充電に関するご注意

指定の機器での補充電以外には使用しないでください。充電時間は12時
間を超えないように注意してください。充電ケーブルは、必ず二つの金属の
マグネット接点と接合します。充電ケーブルが接点に接着されていない場
合は、電源に接続してしばらく待ってから接続してください。これにより、磁
気効果が再アクティブ化され、接点が自動的に接続されます。磁気効果に
影響を与えないように、充電ベースを乾いた状態に保ちましょう。

メンテナンス

本製品はIPX6国際防水規格に準拠しており、あらゆる角度で高圧水の
流れを防ぐことができます。製品を水中で使用しないでください。
より良い体験のために、水溶性ローションのみを使用してください。

使用の前後には洗浄してください。清潔後は完全に乾かしてください。また
、直射日光の当たらない乾燥した場所で保管してください。

製品仕様

商品名： Cardinal
型番： TW012A
材質： シリコーン、ABS
サイズ： 202*68.8*42.5mm
重量： 191g±5g
電池種類： リチウムポリマー電池
電池容量： 650mAh
充電時間: ≤1.5h
作業時間: ≥1h
吸引モード： 7種類
振動モード： 7種類
防水レベル： IPX6

使用前

初めてご使用になる際は必ずフル充電を行ってからご使用ください。充電
時間は約1.5時間で、フル充電するとLEDランプが点灯します。

本製品を使用する前には、乳首や性器などのピアスやアクセサリーを取り
外して、本製品を洗浄・消毒してからご使用ください。ローションを使用する
場合は、水溶性ローションで製品とプライベートパーツをよく潤滑してくださ
い。

動作中                         LED点灯

電池残量低下                         LED明滅

充電中                         LED明滅

充電完了                         LED点灯

EN

JP

振动键

吮吸键

按键解析

吮吸模式
长按 “            ” 键1.5秒，开启/关闭吮吸模式。

单击“             ” 键循环切换7种吮吸模式。

如何使用
LED显示状态磁吸充电口

振动模式
长按 “          ” 键1.5秒，开启/关闭振动模式。

单击“          ” 键循环切换7种振动模式。

旅行锁模式
锁定：关机时，长按 “          ”和“          ”键 8秒锁定，所有功能不

可用。

解锁：锁定时，长按 “          ”和“          ”键8秒即可解锁，所有功

能恢复使用。(充电解锁））

废弃物处理

请合法处理废旧电池。切勿在家庭垃圾中丢弃电子设备
或电池。请将其送到相应的废弃电器或电子产品回收站
，以确保得到环保处理。

保养
本产品符合 IPX6 国际防水标准：可防止来自任何角度的
高压水流冲洗。请勿在水下使用本产品。
只能使用水基润滑剂，以获得更好的体验。每次使用前
后，请将其清洁干净。使用后请将其完全擦干。请将其
放在干燥安全的地方，避免阳光直射。

警告
如果您在使用本产品时出现皮肤过敏或任何不适，请立
即停止使用，必要时去医院就诊。请仔细阅读用户手
册，并按照说明安全使用本产品。

1 年保修和客户服务
1 年保修服务将从您购买产品之日起开始。请与平台卖家
联系或通过官方邮箱获取服务。在保修期内，请保留您
的购买凭证。
如遇产品质量相关问题，请第一时间拍照为证，并将订
单信息附在购买平台卖家处，以便退换货。

产品规格
产品名称: Cardinal
产品型号: TW012A
材质: 硅胶,树脂
尺寸: 202*68.8*42.5mm
重量: 191g±5g
电池类型: 充电式聚合锂电池
电池容量: 650mAh
额定电压: 3.7V
充电时间: ≤1.5小时
使用时间: ≥1小时
吮吸模式: 7种类
振动模式: 7种类
防水等级: 生活防水

使用前
在第一次使用前，请将产品充满电。充电时间约为1.5小时，充满电
后LED长亮。

使用前请将乳头、生殖器和其他部位的穿孔或首饰摘下并对产品进
行清洁和消毒。如使用润滑液，请用水溶性润滑液充分润滑产品和
您的私处。

工作中  LED长亮

低电量  LED闪烁

充电中  LED闪烁

充满电  LED长亮
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